(-) Non-Recurring  Events 5,470 19,445 4,915 45,981 20,322

(a) Restructuring costs 6,819 9,518 - 34,257 -

(b) Transaction costs - - 6,342 - 26,222

(c) Regulatory / merger effects on loan loss provisions - 4,521 - 13,119 -

(d) Accounting adjustments 288 8,876 - 10,364 -

Tax effects -1,637 -3,470 -1,427 -11,759 -5,900

Recurring Net Income Attributable to Shareholders (Managerial) 24,709 47,989 91,550 73,963 246,133

| 38 |

Financials | Chile <> Colombia Cross Border Adjustments

Managerial reclassifications:

(a) Cost of Investment Hedge: carry cost of the derivatives used for the economic hedge of the investment in Colombia booked in Chile.

(b) Cost of Fiscal Hedge: cost of the derivative structure used for the fiscal hedge of the investment in Colombia booked in Chile.

(c) Amortization of Colombia’s intangibles in Chile:  amortization of intangibles generated by the acquisition of Santander Colombia.

managerial reclassifications

9M'16

In Ch$ million

Accounting Net

Income

Pro forma

consolidation

effects

Non recurring

events

Recurrung Net

Income

Cost of

Investment

Hedge

Cost of Fiscal

Hedge

Amortization of

Colombia's

Intangibles in

Chile

Managerial

Recurring

Net Income

Consolidated Results 53,921 -25,939 45,981 73,963 - - - 73,963

Chile 62,716 -26,640 45,981 82,057 6,893 4,080 1,141 94,172

Colombia -8,795 700 - -8,095 -6,893 -4,080 -1,141 -20,209

9M'15

In Ch$ million

Accounting Net

Income

Pro forma

consolidation

effects

Non recurring

events

Recurrung Net

Income

Cost of

Investment

Hedge

Cost of Fiscal

Hedge

Amortization of

Colombia's

Intangibles in

Chile

Managerial

Recurring

Net Income

Consolidated Results 66,631 159,180 20,322 246,133 - - - 246,133

Chile 66,631 121,448 20,322 208,401 996 4,138 3,907 217,443

Colombia - 37,732 - 37,732 -996 -4,138 -3,907 28,689

| 39 |

Financials | Managerial results – Breakdown by country

3Q'16 2Q'16 Change

In Ch$ million
Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Net interest income 176,555 121,512 55,043 195,069 139,343 55,726 -18,514 -17,831 -683

Net fee and commission income 45,335 34,580 10,755 46,757 33,354 13,403 -1,422 1,226 -2,648

Total financial transactions, net 32,157 22,258 9,899 23,959 7,140 16,819 8,198 15,118 -6,920

Other operating income -4,768 -1,912 -2,856 -4,364 -3,282 -1,082 -404 1,370 -1,774

Net operating profit before loan losses 249,279 176,438 72,841 261,421 176,555 84,866 -12,142 -117 -12,025

Provision for loan losses -64,319 -29,486 -34,833 -56,694 -27,860 -28,834 -7,625 -1,626 -5,999

Net operating profit 184,960 146,952 38,008 204,727 148,695 56,032 -19,767 -1,743 -18,024

Operating expenses -154,851 -99,280 -55,571 -144,953 -95,194 -49,759 -9,898 -4,086 -5,812

Operating income 30,109 47,672 -17,563 59,774 53,501 6,273 -29,665 -5,829 -23,836

Income from investments in other companies 87 80 7 348 219 129 -261 -139 -122

Income before taxes 30,196 47,752 -17,556 60,122 53,720 6,402 -29,926 -5,968 -23,958

Income tax expense -10,931 -7,238 -3,693 -10,761 -5,322 -5,439 -170 -1,916 1,746

Net income 19,264 40,514 -21,249 49,361 48,398 963 -30,096 -7,884 -22,212

Net income attributable to shareholders 24,709 40,485 -15,776 47,989 49,071 -1,083 -23,279 -8,586 -14,694

3Q'16 3Q'15 Change

In Ch$ million
Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Consoli-

dated
Chile Colombia

Net interest income 176,555 121,512 55,043 221,194 152,110 69,084 -44,639 -30,598 -14,041

Net fee and commission income 45,335 34,580 10,755 52,055 39,753 12,302 -6,720 -5,173 -1,547

Total financial transactions, net 32,157 22,258 9,899 51,058 33,292 17,766 -18,902 -11,034 -7,867

Other operating income -4,768 -1,912 -2,856 -1,286 -2,133 847 -3,482 221 -3,703

Net operating profit before loan losses 249,279 176,438 72,841 323,021 223,022 99,999 -73,742 -46,584 -27,158

Provision for loan losses -64,319 -29,486 -34,833 -54,030 -24,224 -29,806 -10,289 -5,262 -5,027

Net operating profit 184,960 146,952 38,008 268,991 198,798 70,193 -84,032 -51,846 -32,185

Operating expenses -154,851 -99,280 -55,571 -143,923 -91,608 -52,315 -10,929 -7,672 -3,256

Operating income 30,109 47,672 -17,563 125,069 107,190 17,879 -94,960 -59,519 -35,442

Income from investments in other companies 87 80 7 48 48 0 39 32 7

Income before taxes 30,196 47,752 -17,556 125,117 107,238 17,879 -94,921 -59,487 -35,435

Income tax expense -10,931 -7,238 -3,693 -28,913 -21,012 -7,901 17,982 13,774 4,208

Net income 19,264 40,514 -21,249 96,204 86,226 9,977 -76,939 -45,713 -31,227

Net income attributable to shareholders 24,709 40,485 -15,776 91,550 86,175 5,374 -66,840 -45,690 -21,150

| 40 |

13.2% 13.7%

2 bp 18 bp 31 bp -7 bp

Jun.16 Core Capital Subordinated
Bonds

RWA Other Sep.16

Financials | BIS Ratio¹

Target Capital Ratio (greater of):

120% Minimum Regulatory Capital (Chile): 12.0%

Three Largest Private Banks2 (Chile): 13.3%

1 BIS ratio = Patrimonio efectivo / RWA, according to SBIF BIS I definitions.

2 –As of August 31, 2016 (last available information at the SBIF).

Source: Itaú CorpBanca.

DGA | Itaú CorpBanca | Informação de Uso Interno

Agenda

As of September 30, 2016

III. Going Forward in 2016

IV. Goals 2020

II. Financials

I. Investment Case

V. Appendix